

Case Nos. 03-3229, 03-3230, and 03-3227

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PRISON LEGAL NEWS, INC., *
Plaintiff/Appellant, *
vs. *
CHARLES SIMMONS, *
Defendant/Appellee. *

KRIS ZIMMERMAN, *
Plaintiff/Appellant, *
vs. *
CHARLES SIMMONS et. al, *
Defendants/Appellee. *

JOSEPH E. JACKLOVICH, SR. *
Plaintiff/Appellant, *
vs. *
CHARLES SIMMONS et. al, *
Defendants/Appellee. *

Brief of Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of
Kansas and Western Missouri in Support of Reversal

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
The Honorable G. Thomas VanBebber
District Court Case Nos. 02-4054, 00-3370, and 01-3017

J. Patrick Sullivan
Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.
One Kansas City Place
1200 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-6550
Facsimile: (816) 421-5547

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* ACLU
of Kansas and Western Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
1. The KDOC’s Blanket Ban on Gift Subscriptions Violates the First Amendment.	6
A. The District Court Erred in Crediting the KDOC’s Asserted Security Justification.	6
(1) The KDOC’s Strong-Arming Justification is Without Merit.....	6
(2) The KDOC’s Tracking Justification is Without Merit.	7
B. The District Court Erred in Crediting the KDOC’s Rehabilitative Justification.....	8
2. Prison Legal News has a Due Process Right to Receive Notice and an Opportunity to Protest when its Publications are not Delivered to KDOC Inmates.	9
3. The \$30 Limit on Subscription Purchases violates the First Amendment.	10
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clement v. California Dept. of Corrections</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	4, 5
<i>Crofton v. Roe</i> , 170 F.3d 957 (9 th Cir. 1999)	5, 6, 7
<i>Montcalm Publishing Corp. v. Beck</i> , 80 F.3d 105 (4 th Cir. 1996).	9
<i>Morrison v. Hall</i> , 261 F.3d 896 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	5, 10
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).	5, 6, 9
<i>Rice v. Kansas</i> , 76 P.3d 1048 (Kan. Ct. App. 2003).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	4, 10
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1989)	4
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	4
<i>Zimmerman v. Simmons</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Kan. 2003).....	9
